value of the company exceeds £30m by 23 November
2010.

59

17. Post balance sheet events
On 17 August 2007, 19,702 additional share options were granted, exercisable under certain
conditions. 9,852 are exercisable on the first anniversary of an exit within 12 months of the date of
grant. 9,850 are exercisable on the second anniversary of an exit within 12 months of the date of
grant. The fair value of the options granted is £3,254.

18. Ultimate controlling party
In the opinion of the directors, there is no overall controlling party.

19. Reconciliation of movements in shareholders’ funds
£

Loss for the financial period (141,907)
Share premium reserve 694,305
Share capital 1,545
Share based payment reserve 593

5555

Net addition to shareholders’ funds 554,536
Opening shareholders’ funds –

5555

Closing shareholders’ funds 554,536
aaaa

Equity interests 554,536
aaaa

60

61

PART VII

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

PROFORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
Kanyon Group OAS at Proceeds of the Proforma of the

at 31 July 2007 31 July 2007 Subscription Enlarged Group
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment – 37 – 37
Intangible assets – 184 – 184
Goodwill 3,846 – – 3,846

5555 5555 5555 5555

Total non-current assets 3,846 221 – 4,067
5555 5555 5555 5555

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 23 16 39
Cash and cash equivalents 3,908 366 2,600 6,874
Total current assets 3,931 382 2,600 6,913

5555 5555 5555 5555

Total assets 7,777 603 2,600 10,980
5555 5555 5555 5555

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (24) (48) – (72)
Tax liabilities (8) – – (8)

5555 5555 5555 5555

Total liabilities (32) (48) – (80)
5555 5555 5555 5555

Net assets 7,745 555 2,600 10,900
aaaa aaaa aaaa aaaa

Notes:
1. The proforma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group has been prepared as an aggregation

of the following items:

l the net assets of the Kanyon Group as at 31 July 2007 as extracted from the Unaudited
Interim Financial Report of Kanyon Plc set out in Section B of Part V of this document.

l the net assets of OAS as at 31 July 2007 as extracted from the Audited Financial Statements
of OAS set out in Section B of Part VI of this document.

l the receipt of gross Subscription proceeds of £3 million less estimated expenses of £0.4 million
in respect of the Proposals.

[…]

Jeremy Scudamore(2) 3,886,282(2) 1p 30 December 2017
Andrew Naylor(2) 848,219(2) 1p 30 December 2017
Dr Mark Moloney(2) 848,219(2) 1p 30 December 2017

Notes:
(1) All New Options will be granted under the EMI Scheme.

(2) All New Options will be granted under the Unapproved Scheme.

Save for the option granted to Matthew Sutcliffe described in paragraph 5.8 above, and the New
Options set out above, none of the Directors or Proposed Directors holds any Options to subscribe
for, nor warrants exercisable into, New Ordinary Shares.

None of the Directors or members of their families has a related financial product (as defined in the
AIM Rules) referenced to the Ordinary Shares.

8. SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
8.1 The Company is aware that, in addition to the holdings referred to in paragraph 7 above, the

following persons have at the date of this document an interest in, or will following Admission, be
interested in, three per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company:

Percentage of Number of
Number of issued share New Ordinary Percentage of

Existing capital at the Shares in the the Enlarged
Ordinary date of this Enlarged Issued Issued Share

Name Shares document Share Capital Capital

Ora Capital Partners Plc 379,000,000 42.94 49,950,002 28.07
IP2IPO Limited – – 27,995,045 15.73
Mark Moloney – – 10,120,527 5.69
Jon-Paul Griffiths – – 10,120,527 5.69
Richard Griffiths 100,750,038 11.40 10,075,003 5.66
Dolven Holdings Limited 100,000,000 11.31 10,000,000 5.62
David Norwood 90,750,038 10.27 9,753,674* 5.48
Barnard Nominees Limited* 90,249,981 10.21 9,024,998 5.07
Bainunah Trading Limited 60,000,000 6.79 6,000,000 3.37
IP2IPO Nominees Limited – – 5,938,487* 3.34
Stephen James 30,000,000 3.39 3,000,000 1.69
Oxford University – – 17,264,429 9.70
* Held on behalf of Elenora International Investment Limited in which Robert Quested has an interest.
 Beneficial owner is Elenora Trust, in which Robert Quested has an interest.
* 678,671 of these New Ordinary Shares are held by IP2IPO Nominees Limited on behalf of David Norwood.

8.2 Save as disclosed in paragraph 8.1, the Company is not aware of any person or persons who either
alone or, if connected, jointly who currently or, following the completion of the Subscription and
the Fractional Entitlement Purchase, will (directly or indirectly) exercise or could exercise control
over the Company. The Company has entered into the Restated Relationship Agreement with Ora,